
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 21 July 2016 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Manage
[...]
est WiFi in Local Government House  
WiFi is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to 
register, either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 



 

 

free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 



 

 

 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 39)  

Lord Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 
Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 

Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 

Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 
Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 

Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 

Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite  

  
Labour ( 40)  

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 



 

 

Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Vice-
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 

Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 

Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr David Wilcox OBE Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 

Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Lord Peter Smith Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 

Cllr Nicholas Crofts Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 9)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice Chairman) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Eathorne-Gibbons Cornwall Council 

Alderman Sir David Wootton City of London Corporation 
Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 



 

 

Vacancy Independent Group 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 9)  
Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE Bedford Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
Cllr Ross Henley Taunton Deane Borough Council 

Councilman Edward Lord OBE 
JP 

City of London Corporation 

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 
Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE Watford Borough Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 21 July 2016 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Perspectives on Leaving the European Union 
 

1 - 6  

2.   Chairman's Update 
 

7 - 8  

3.   LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People Board- Councillor 
Roy Perry 

9 - 10  

b) City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE 11 - 14  

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe 

15 - 18  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Ian 
Stephens 

19 - 20  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE 

21 - 22  

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor 
David Simmonds CBE 

23 - 26  

g) People and Places Board - Councillor Mark 
Hawthorne 

27 - 30  

h) Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober 31 - 32  

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - 
Councillor Simon Blackburn 

 

33 - 34  

4.   Digest of the last meeting 
 

35 - 39  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 20 October 2016, 12.30 pm, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

Councillors’ Forum 

21 July 2016 

 

 

     

Perspectives on Leaving the European Union 

Purpose 
 
As background to the discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
Since the EU Referendum on 23 June the political landscape has changed more dramatically 
than at any point in the last 75 years. Since the last meeting of the Councillors’ Forum the 
United Kingdom has voted to leave the European Union, and the country has a new Prime 
Minister and Cabinet.  
 
Following the events of the last month, the LGA is formulating its strategy for involvement in 
negotiations for leaving the European Union. We have invited Andrew Carter, Deputy Chief 
Executive of the Centre for Cities, and Shaun Spiers, Chief Executive of the Campaign to 
Protect Rural England, to provide both urban and rural perspectives on the opportunities and 
threats of leaving the European Union and the challenges facing the LGA. The conversation 
will be chaired by Nick Golding, News Editor of the Local Government Chronicle.  
 
Biographies of the speakers are attached at Appendix A. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to note the presentation and raise issues on leaving the European 
Union from a local government perspective. 
 
Action 
 
Officers will take forward actions identified. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Hughes 

Position: Head of Policy 

Phone no: 020 7664 3101 

Email: Ian.hughes@local.gov.uk  

 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

Councillors’ Forum 

21 July 2016 

 

 

     

Perspectives on Leaving the European Union 

Background 
 

1. There was a diversity of views among local government about Britain's membership 
of the European Union (EU). To reflect this, the Local Government Association (LGA) 
remained neutral during the referendum campaign. 

 
2. Immediately after the referendum result was known, the LGA made a public 

statement emphasising councils’ role in bringing communities together and asking for 
a guarantee for the £5 billion of local regeneration resources which are currently 
sourced from the EU. We have been successful in pressing for local government to 
have a seat at the
[...]

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

Councillors’ Forum 

21 July 2016 

 

 

     

Appendix A 
 
Chair: Nick Golding, News Editor 
Local Government Chronicle 
 
 
Nick Golding is Editor of Local Government Chronicle. Prior to 
that, Nick was news editor of LGC's sister publication the Health 
Service Journal. Nick began his career on local newspapers in 
Birmingham and north London, and has held various roles including News Editor on LGC 
between 2005 and 2009. He had a spell as magazine editor on Community Care before 
moving back to the LGC.   
 
 
Andrew Carter, Deputy Chief Executive 
Centre for Cities 
 
 
Andrew Carter is Deputy Chief Executive of the Centre for 
Cities and has overall responsibility for the Centre’s 
research and policy programme. Andrew is also Deputy 
Director of the What Works Centre for Local Economic 
Growth. He is a regular media contributor and has chaired 
and spoken at conferences across the UK and Europe on 
a wide range of urban and Economic issues.  
 
Andrew has over 20 years of experience working on urban economic policy 
issues for public and private development agencies, consultants and research 
institutes.  He has also spent time in the US as part of the Churchill 
Foundation’s Fellowship Programme reviewing urban economic development 
policy and practice in American cit ies including New York, Washington DC, 
Boston and Chicago. 
 
 
Shaun Spiers, Chief Executive 
Campaign to Protect Rural England 
 
 
Shaun Spiers has been Chief Executive of CPRE since 2004. 
Previously he was chief executive of ABCUL, the credit union 
trade association. From 1994 to 1999, he was an MEP for the 
South East, serving on the European Parliament’s Agriculture 
and Rural Affairs Committee. He is a trustee of Sustain, the 
alliance for food and farming, and was a founder trustee of Civic Voice. 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1





 

 
 

Councillors’ Forum  

21 July 2016 

 

Chairman’s Update 
 
This report covers the Chairman’s 
[...]
al care to launch 
Stepping up to the Place: the key to successful health and care integration at the NHS 
Confederation Annual Conference.  The LGA led a partnership of the NHS Confederation, 
NHS Clinical Commissioners and the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services to 
produce a system-wide vision for health and social care integration.  We propose a place-
based preventative approach in order to achieve better health and wellbeing outcomes for 
our citizens, better services and make best use of our collective resources. The LGA had a 
strong presence at the conference, which was very much welcomed by delegates. 

 
Learning the lessons from integration 
 

4. At the conference I also chaired a workshop session to consider what we have learnt from 
integration in terms of improving health and wellbeing outcomes for people, improving 
experience of services, and making the best use of health and social care resources to 
build on existing integration initiatives to achieve full integration of health and social care by 
2020. Speakers at the workshop included Carole Burgoyne, Strategic Director for People at 
Plymouth City Council, Jerry Clough, Chief Operating Officer and Locality Managing 
Director at Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, Cllr Ruth 
Dombey OBE, Leader of London Borough of Sutton, and Richard Samuel, Board Member 
of NHS Clinical Commissioners.  
 

 Page 15

Agenda Item 3c

http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/media-releases/-/journal_content/56/10180/7884671/NEWS
http://www.local.gov.uk/adult-social-care/-/journal_content/56/10180/7859151/ARTICLE


 
 

Councillors’ Forum  

21 July 2016 

 

 

 

 
Mental Health – the foundations of a healthy and prosperous place 
 

5. Cllr Gillian Ford chaired a workshop at the LGA Conference on the importance of mental 
wellbeing to the health and prosperity of local communities and how councils provided 
services which could support this through housing, public health and
[...]
At the event I 
spoke about the need for close working and resource-sharing with councils to tackle crime 
more effectively and efficiently. I also stressed the scope for delivering better fire services 
through collaboration, without the need for PCCs to take on the burden of responsibility for 
fire and rescue services. There was an opportunity to meet some of the new appointees over 
lunch. 

 
Advisory Board on Female Offenders 
 
11. The June meeting of the Ministry of Justice’s Advisory Board on Female Offenders was 

attended by Cllr Janet Daby. The Board discussed the Ministry’s strategic approach to 
working with female offenders, heard from Pause, an organisation working with women who 
have had repeated removals of their children into care, and reforms of the custodial estate for 
female offenders.  

 
National FGM Centre 
 
12. Following the award of transitional funding for National FGM Centre for 2016/17, a further 

meeting of the Centre’s Advisory Group was held in June, which discussed the work the 
Centre is doing in six pilot authorities and other areas the Centre might look to work in.  

 
CCTV Conference  
 
13. Inside Government held a conference on CCTV in July, and I was invited to speak about the 

effective, transparent and appropriate use of CCTV in local communities.  
 
 
 
Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 3i

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 9 June 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Sport England: Towards an Active Nation Strategy 2016 - M
[...]

3   Sport England: Towards an Active Nation Srategy - presentation 
slides 
 
Available at 
http://lga.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=3149&V
er=4  
 

 

4   Chairman's Update 
 
Members noted the Chairman’s update. 
 

 

5   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
 
Members noted the Chairs’ reports and recent updates. 
 

 

6   Digest of the last meeting 
 
The note of the previous meeting was approved. 
 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4

http://lga.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=3149&Ver=4
http://lga.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=3149&Ver=4


 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman   

 
Members Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Eathorne-

Gibbons 
Cornwall Council 

 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Ralph Bagge South Bucks District Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 
 Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr David Wilcox OBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Alderman Sir David 

Wootton 
City of London Corporation 

 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Vacancy Independent Group 

Page 38

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

 
In Attendance Mike Diaper Sport England 
   
   

 
LGA Officers Fatima
[...]
alking  
distance

P
age 41


	Agenda
	1 Perspectives on Leaving the European Union
	2 Chairman's Update
	3a Children and Young People Board- Councillor Roy Perry
	3b City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE
	3c Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi Seccombe
	3d Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Ian Stephens
	3e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE
	3f Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor David Simmonds CBE
	3g People and Places Board - Councillor Mark Hawthorne
	3h Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober
	3i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Simon Blackburn
	4 Digest of the last meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 21 July 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Perspectives on Leaving the European Union 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting and referred them to a 
recent publication from the National Association of Citizens Advice 
Bureaux, which had been distributed on arrival.   
 
For more information please visit citizensadvice.org.uk or contact 
Judith.edwards@citizensadvice.org.uk . 
 
Members noted the LGA’s work in formulating a strategy for its 
involvement in negotiations following the country’s decision to leave the 
European Union. Lord Porter introduced Nick Golding, News Editor of the 
Local Government Chronicle who would be Chairing this item, and also 
guest speakers Andrew Carter, Deputy Chief Executive of the Centre for 
Cities and Shaun Spiers, Chief Executive of the Campaign to Protect 
Rural England, who would be providing both urban and rural perspectives 
on the opportunities and threats of leaving the EU and the challenges 
facing the LGA.  
 
Mr Golding said that he was honoured to Chair the discussion and 
referred to the recent LGA Conference, where confirmation had been 
given that Councils would have a seat at the table in negotiating exit 
arrangements.  He went on to introduce Shaun Spiers.   
 
Mr Spiers spoke about key issues affecting rural areas and ways in which 
these would be affected.  He focussed on these key areas: 
 

 Mr Spiers outlined current funding levels for agricultural support 
and issues already arising from the decision to leave, including a 
collapse in the house building and planning industry.  Greater 
investment should be encouraged by providing a physical stimulus 
to enable the country to build the many houses needed. Local 
Authorities would need to adopt new systems for better spending. 

 Rural areas would find it harder to justify level of funding going to 
farming and land management.  There were concerns around 
immigration and the impact on many who currently work in 
agriculture. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Continued plans for devolution needed to address how money is 
spent for European structural funds in order to include sustaining 
ongoing developments. 

 
Mr Carter continued, referring to the need for urgent clarification on EU 
funding and the negotiation process.  He spoke about the LGA and cities’ 
roles in determining what is mandatory and how these and Local Authority 
priorities would be reconciled.  Members agreed that there would be 
challenges ahead and Whitehall should be encouraged to move more 
speedily in addressing these queries.  He said that the broader agenda 
around growth and investment should not get lost in negotiations and that 
devolution deals already struck taken forward without delay.  Members 
agreed that housing supply needed to be urgently addressed and debated 
current constraints on building more local authority housing and problems 
around the cost and availability of appropriate land.  
 
Members agreed that Local Government were best placed to advice 
Central Government on local issues affecting their communities further to 
the decision to leave the European Union.  It was important to continue 
the agenda on devolution and in particular on issues around housing.    
 
The Chairman thanked the Panel for their attendance and an enjoyable 
debate, and suggested that housing and planning should be a subject for 
discussion at a future meeting of the Councillors’ Forum. 
 

2   Chairman's Update 
  

 

 Decision 
Members noted the report from the Chairman. 
 

 

3   LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports 
  

 

 Lord Porter invited Board Chairs and members to comment on these 
reports.   
 
Members were saddened to hear Cllr Izzi Secombe’s announcement of 
the recent death of Harold Bodmer, the president of the Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) and agreed he would be 
greatly missed. 
 
Decision 
Members noted the reports from the Board Chairs.   
 

 

4   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
Members agreed the note of the last meeting. 
 
The next meeting of the Councillors’ Forum will be held on Thursday 20 
October 2016. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman   

 
Members Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
 Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Eathorne-

Gibbons 
Cornwall Council 

 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr David Wilcox OBE Derbyshire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Baroness Couttie of 

Downe 
Westminster City Council 

 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Vacancy Independent Group 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Alderman Sir David 

Wootton 
City of London Corporation 

 



 

 

 
 

 

In Attendance Andrew Carter Centre for Cities 
 Nick Golding Local Government Chronicle 
 Shaun Spiers Campaign to Protect Rural England 

 
LGA Officers Mark Lloyd LGA Chief Executive 

 


